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REPLY BRIEF

OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

I.  INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to the schedule adopted by Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Janet A. Econome, the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) submits this Reply Brief in response to arguments made by Pacific Bell (Pacific) in its Opening Brief.  Pacific’s arguments are both factually and legally deficient.
  Pacific has failed to offer any convincing defense to the overwhelming evidence of its unlawful conduct with regard to its Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing services.  The Commission, therefore, should find in favor of ORA and grant the relief requested.

II.  SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

This Complaint and the remedies it seeks are based on Pacific’s failure to disclose, either to its customers or to the Commission, fundamental information about the effects, costs and prices of its repeat dialing services, Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing (PRD).  Pacific’s introductory remarks in its Opening Brief are illustrative of that lack of candor.  

For instance, Pacific says that its “... primary objective in deploying the prompt was to improve customer service.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. v, emphasis added.)  This statement is, to say the least, unconvincing, particularly in light of Pacific’s internal documents referring to Prompted Repeat Dialing as a “sales effort” or a “self-advertising service.”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 9, “Prompted Repeat Dialing PAC,” p. 2 and footnote 18, e-mail from Dan Jacobsen, sent Friday, June 30, 2000.)

Pacific says that it “...even conducted a limited deployment of the prompt to gauge customer reaction before deploying [Prompted Repeat Dialing] on a statewide basis.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. v, emphasis added.)  That statement is incomplete.  According to an internal SBC document, “[t]he purpose of the trial was to gauge customer reaction to the system change and to test 3 busy signal lengths, (1,2, and 3 seconds.)”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, “Final Report:  PRD IVR Study, p. 1.)  SBC had already decided to deploy Prompted Repeat Dialing in California before the trials.  (See Tr., vol. 1, p. 120, Perry/Pacific.)  The “customer reaction” SBC was trying to gauge was which of the three busy signal lengths “...had the greatest propensity for Repeat Dialing to be utilized by the caller.”  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, attachment to footnote 10, Pacific’s Response to ORA’s Sixth Set of Data Requests, #5b.)  

Pacific says that the “...number of complaints about the prompt, however, was relatively small to begin with and dropped dramatically as customers became accustomed to the change.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. vi.)  There is no foundation whatsoever for this statement.  Pacific does not keep track of the complaints received in its business offices or call centers.  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 94, Hewitt/ Pacific.)  Even Pacific, therefore, cannot claim to know how many customers have complained about PRD at any point since deployment.   

Pacific did not provide either its customers or the Commission with complete or impartial information before deploying Prompted Repeat Dialing, raising the rates for PRD and Repeat Dialing *66, and changing the services it provides non-published customers.  Had Pacific done so, this entire proceeding might have been avoided.  Instead, Pacific violated the state laws and Commission rules that exist to ensure that customers’ rights are protected.  The relief ORA seeks in this Complaint is intended to remedy the effects of Pacific’s illegal conduct.   

III.  STANDING

In its Opening Brief, Pacific reiterates its argument that ORA lacks standing to bring a complaint.  As ORA noted in its Opening Brief, Pacific’s previous attempts to have the complaint dismissed for lack of standing failed.  In her Ruling Denying Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss, ALJ Econome addressed all of the arguments made by Pacific and, after a comprehensive analysis of both the law and the legislative history surrounding ORA’s mandate, denied Pacific’s motion.  ORA recommends that the Commission adopt ALJ Econome’s Ruling in its entirety.  

Pacific offers two new arguments in its Opening Brief to attack ORA’s authority to bring this Complaint.  One accuses ORA of making prohibited ex parte contacts, the other tries to link standing to ORA’s internal procedures.  Neither the law nor the evidence supports these arguments.

Pacific first accuses ORA of “apparent violation of the Commission’s Rules governing ex parte communications” as “support” for its theory that “ORA does not have the authority to file a complaint.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 8.)  In this argument, Pacific characterizes three e-mail notes from ORA as prohibited ex parte contacts, then uses that characterization to argue that “ORA lacks controls or procedures for the filing of complaints,” and then uses that argument to bolster its claim that ORA does not have authority to file complaints.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 8-10.)  None of Pacific’s accusations or conclusions has any relevance to standing. 

The requirement of “standing” focuses on whether the parties bringing the lawsuit have a significant stake in the controversy.  (See Valeria G. v. Pete Wilson, et al. (1998) 12 F. Supp. 2d 1007, 1015.)  One who “...invokes the judicial process does not have ‘standing’ if he, or those whom he properly represents, does not have a real interest in the ultimate adjudication because the actor has neither suffered nor is about to suffer any injury of sufficient magnitude reasonably to assure that all of the relevant facts and issues will be adequately presented.”  (California Water & Telephone Co. v. County of Los Angeles (1967) 253 C.A. 2d 16, 23.)   

As discussed in detail in its previously filed briefs on the issue, ORA clearly has standing.  ORA will not repeat all of the arguments it has already made on the issue of standing, but instead incorporates them by reference in this Reply.  Briefly, however, ORA’s authority to initiate this Complaint comes from a Legislative mandate to represent the interest of ratepayers before this Commission.  (Public Utilities Code Section 309.5.)  Given this mandate, ORA has a significant stake in ensuring that Pacific follows the laws and rules created to protect ratepayers.  ORA has standing.

Although they are irrelevant to the subject of standing, ORA will briefly address Pacific’s accusations of wrongdoing here.  The first e-mail, sent August 24, 2000, was to provide advance notice to the President of the Commission that ORA was filing the complaint.  ORA is a division within the Commission and, as a matter of internal procedure, considers that it has a responsibility to inform the Commission when it files a complaint. 

The second e-mail, sent August 28, 2000, was to notify the President of the Commission of a press contact.  One of ORA’s internal procedures is to notify the President of press contacts. 

The third e-mail, sent August 29, 2000, was a response to a question from the President’s Office asking for a definition of the repeat dialing service that was the subject of the Complaint.  Neither this nor the other two communications solicit support for ORA’s complaint, or seek any action or response at all.

Pacific’s next argument is less dramatic, but equally meritless.  Pacific cites responses of ORA’s witness, Dr. Johnston, to questions concerning ORA procedures for initiating complaints, and asks the Commission to conclude from Dr. Johnston’s responses that ORA does not have authority to initiate complaints.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 11.) 
  Pacific offers no authority for the proposition that standing and internal office procedures are, or should be, linked.  

Pacific made a similarly baseless argument in its earlier Motion to Dismiss claiming that ORA had no authority to file a complaint because the Commission’s 1999-2000 Business Plan did not specifically mention complaints as “performance indicators” for ORA. 
  ALJ Econome’s Ruling Denying Pacific’s Motion to Dismiss Complaint rejected the “Business Plan” argument “...because Section 309.5 [of the Public Utilities Code] addresses ORA’s duties.”  (Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss, p. 3.)  

Pursuant to its duties, as described in Section 309.5, ORA is properly representing Pacific’s ratepayers who have been and continue to be injured by Pacific’s Repeat Dialing price increase, and the new Prompted Repeat Dialing service Pacific has placed on its customers’ lines.  ORA’s standing is not dependent on internal office procedures anymore than it is dependent on Business Plans.  

Pacific’s rhetorical flourishes aside, ORA has standing to bring this Complaint and has properly done so.  ORA recommends that the Commission reject all of Pacific’s arguments on the issue and adopt the Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss as part of its final decision in this case.

IV.  PACIFIC’S VIOLATIONS OF LAWS, ORDERS AND ITS OWN TARIFF

In its Opening Brief, Pacific argues that Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing are not separate services, and that its deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing did not violate any legal or regulatory requirements.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 4.)  Pacific also claims that “...customer service was and remains Pacific’s primary objective in deploying the prompt, and its actions furthered that objective.”  (Id.)  The evidence in the record clearly contradicts all of these statements and shows instead Pacific’s numerous violations of laws, orders and its own tariff, as well as a complete disregard for the convenience of its customers.  

A. Pacific’s Repeat Dialing *66 And Prompted Repeat Dialing Are Separate Services

In its Opening Brief, Pacific argues that Repeat Dialing *66 is not a separate service from Prompted Repeat Dialing.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 12.)  The evidence contradicts this assertion.  

Repeat Dialing *66 will re-dial a number if the number was answered, unanswered, or encountered a busy signal.  (Ex. C-2, attachment to footnote 4, Pacific’s Advice Letter 17909, p. 11.)  Prompted Repeat Dialing is only used to re-dial a number that was busy.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 6, Pacific’s Product Specification Document for Prompted Repeat Dialing, p. 8.)  

Prompted Repeat Dialing is a recording that initiates contact with the customer to attempt to sell Repeat Dialing services.  By contrast, Repeat Dialing *66 does not involve any unsolicited sales contact by Pacific.  

Moreover, Prompted Repeat Dialing requires separate network functions to operate.  As ORA showed in its testimony, and as Pacific makes clear in its own documents, PRD uses unique functionalities of the Advanced Intelligent Network (AIN) which are not employed in Repeat Dialing *66 itself.  (See ORA Reply, p. 6, text and note 12.)  These AIN functionalities are relied upon – and the network costs associated with them incurred – even if the customer whose busy signal has been interrupted chooses to do nothing after the sales pitch.  None of the AIN signaling features which comprise PRD (and are separate from the recorded message itself) would have been employed under the old regime of a straight busy signal return or when a caller, having encountered a busy signal, hung up and dialed *66.  PRD is an additional “service” to sell another “service.”  Its “convenience” is defined more by the additional and separate sales opportunity to Pacific than by the putative service advantages SBC claims for the customer. 

Pacific argues that the only costs associated with PRD are non-volume sensitive costs associated with the message itself, and that Pacific need not determine what those costs are.  This argument asks the Commission to ignore the costs associated with PRD’s reliance upon the Advanced Intelligent Network even though PRD is a service “dependent upon” SS7 technology.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 14; Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 8, Prompted Repeat Dialing (For PAC), Functional/Technical Requirements, pp. 3, 13; Tr. vol. 2, p. 218, Pearsons/ Pacific.) Pacific agrees that “there are costs associated with AIN,” but nowhere does Pacific supply the Commission with those costs as they relate to “the unit cost per activation of Repeal Dialing.”  (See Tr., vol. 2, p. 219, Pearsons/ Pacific.)

As Pacific states, “from a technical perspective, the Repeat Dialing function operates the same whether [the] prompt is played or is not played.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 15.)  PRD is thus separate from Repeat Dialing and the costs associated with the prompt are incurred whether the Repeat Dialing *66 service is purchased or is not purchased.  The costs of PRD are independent of the Repeat Dialing *66 service and of the cost study filed earlier for the Repeat Dialing *66 service. 

Pacific would have the Commission believe that the customer gets to Repeat Dialing *66 using PRD at no cost to Pacific and that those costs are unrelated to the number of busy signal activations where the prompt’s option becomes available to customers.  By Pacific’s own definition, and according to its own network diagrams, AIN costs associated with PRD are not independent of the number of activations of the prompt.  The AIN functionalities are separately employed on each and every activation, across separate switches using separate network signaling paths depending on the calling venues of the customers encountering busy signals.  The message itself may be non-volume sensitive, but the network operations cueing the prompt are not.  (See Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 8, “Prompted Repeat Dialing (For PAC), Functional/Technical Requirements,” p. 3.)  This could be one reason why Pacific chose to increase the price for Repeat Dialing just prior to statewide deployment of PRD.

The effect of Prompted Repeat Dialing on customers is also different from the effect of Repeat Dialing *66.  Pacific, however, argues that, “ORA’s allegation that the prompt interferes with customer equipment is misleading as the prompt has only a minor effect on such equipment.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 16.) 

This is an amazing, if unconvincing, statement when considered in light of the evidence of Pacific’s own customers who use the word “interference” to describe the effect of PRD on their telephone service and equipment.  (See, e.g., Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, IVR Responses #955749500, #958100636.)  Only Pacific (and SBC’s) employees use the word “minor” to describe the effect of Prompted Repeat Dialing.  Certainly, no Pacific Bell customer described it that way. 

The effect of Prompted Repeat Dialing on the network is also compelling evidence that Prompted Repeat Dialing and Repeat Dialing *66 are separate services.  The existence of Repeat Dialing *66 on customer lines has no effect on other traffic on the network until the customer chooses to activate the service.  Prompted Repeat Dialing, on the other hand, is an 18-second message played every time a busy signal is encountered on every line where PRD is deployed.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 11.)  As the 18-second message plays, other callers cannot get through.  

B. Pacific’s Deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing Violates Section 451 of The Public Utilities Code 

Pacific claims in its Opening Brief that the “prompt for repeat dialing is consistent with the requirements of Section 451.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 17.) According to Pacific, PRD meets the requirements of Section 451 because, “[t]he prompt is designed to make it more convenient for customers to complete their calls after reaching a busy number.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 17.)  

This statement, even if true, has no relevance to the determination of whether PRD meets the requirements of Section 451.  Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code requires that Pacific provide “...adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service...” as is necessary to “promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the public.”  

Pacific, however, is attempting to equate “adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service” that “promotes the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its customers,” with deployment of an advertisement for optional features.  Pacific cites no legal authority for this proposition.  Certainly, ORA is aware of no decision which reduces a utility’s duty to provide quality service to its customers to devising “...more efficient and convenient means...” of using the utility’s extra cost services.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 17.)  

Pacific’s statements about the intent behind the design of the prompt, or the benefits SBC’s marketing department ascribe to PRD, do not refute evidence that Pacific’s deployment of the PRD service violates Section 451.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 17-18.)  Even if Pacific deployed PRD from motives of pure and disinterested altruism, motives do not show that a service actually is adequate, efficient, just or reasonable, or that it actually does promotes safety, health, comfort and convenience of customers.  

The record is replete with evidence from Pacific’s customers who did not find PRD to be efficient or convenient.  As Dr. Brylawski, one of Pacific’s customers, testified:

...[the PRD] message is particularly offensive because it is linked with a busy signal.  The frequency of busy signals is such that customers will be repeatedly and unavoidably exposed to excessive repetitions of this message.  Pacific has many traditional channels of advertising that they could employ to inform customers of the availability of their Repeat Dialing service, channels that they do employ for promoting their other services, such as three-way calling, etc.  Linking this message with busy signals makes this message so ubiquitous that it approaches mental/psychological duress.  (How many times does anyone really need to hear a message about Repeat Dialing to know about the service and decide if they want to use it?  Is it really necessary to hear the same message over and over for months or even years on end?)  (Ex. 6, Testimony of Dr. Brylawski, Q./A. 15.)

As the long PRD message plays on one caller’s line, other callers are unable to get through.  Pacific’s deployment of PRD is wasting its customers’ time.  (Ex. 6, Testimony of Dr. Brylawski, Q./A. 12.)  

Pacific, however, is dismissive of the delay PRD causes, calling it “small” or “insignificant.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 20.)  Pacific’s cavalier attitude towards the delay to its customers, “...just 18 seconds...” is all the more incredible in light of the testimony of Pacific’s systems analyst, Mr. Moonitz.  According to Mr. Moonitz, a delay of over three seconds is “excessive” when it occurs before the playing of the PRD advertisement.  (Tr., vol. 2, p. 191, Moonitz/ Pacific.)  When the delay is to the customer, however, six times that “excessive” amount is “minor.”   

Pacific’s customers certainly do not agree that “the small redial delay identified for some equipment is not significant.”  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 21.)  As one customer put it:

Yeah, my complaint is that this thing makes getting on the Internet so damn slow it’s unbelievable.  When you want, let’s say you call the first number and it’s busy, my computer is set up to go to a second number and it can dial and switch back and forth between them very easily and I can get on there in a few minutes even if its busy, but with this thing it takes forever because it’s so slow to switch over to the second number.  It makes getting on the Internet ten times harder than it would be and to me that’s not a technological advancement, that is a step backwards.  So you need to get rid of this thing.  It’s terrible, you’re going to get thousands of complaints about it, I’m sure.  Anyway, I’m sure it won’t last too long but anyway I wanted to give my two cents right away because I hated it last night and it really pissed me off.  Goodbye.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, IVR Response # 956858432.)  

Another customer said:

I do not like this repeat dialing message.  It takes up too much time.  I don’t want any part of it...  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, IVR Response #956870070.)

And from another customer:

I don’t like the repeat dialing because when I’m dialing up my internet server and it’s busy it spends all that time giving the message every time so it takes like, if the lines are busy for the internet server, it takes forever for it to kick off and redial so if you’re going to do it, have an option in each household because it really messes you up when you’re trying to go on the internet and the internet lines are busy.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, IVR Response #956868101.)  

Pacific criticizes ORA’s analysis of PRD as “skewed,” because ORA did not determine the extent to which callers “...may be benefited by Prompted Repeat Dialing,” and did not perform an analysis of the impact of PRD, or similar services, in other states.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 18.)  Whether callers may be benefited by one of Pacific’s services is beside the point.  Pacific has a duty to provide service that does benefit its customers.  Why ORA should analyze repeat dialing services in other states to determine whether PRD meets California requirements of service quality is never explained.  More to the point, however, is the fact that Pacific never did an analysis to determine whether California customers wanted PRD on their lines.  (See Tr., vol. 1, p. 107, Hewitt/Pacific.)

The preponderance of the evidence shows that Pacific’s PRD service does not meet the requirements of Section 451.  When Pacific trailed the service in three California cities, the response it received was overwhelmingly negative.  

One customer said:

I think it is absolutely ridiculous that you add services to our phones that we don’t want and then we have to call you up and you are so gracious as to not charge us to remove a service that we don’t even want.  Quit adding on excess things we don’t want for excess fees.  We’re not interested. (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, IVR Response #956883386.)

Another customer said:

Hi, I’m glad I got the postcard today about the Repeat Dialing so I had a number to call and let you know how much I dislike this feature.  I have a teenager and he uses the phone quite often and the line is quite busy when he calls other people and I do not want that option available.  Also, when we dial up AOL often it is busy and it is very annoying to have that message come up through the computer because AOL has a repeat dialer already that will keep trying and trying and because of this recording it is taking far longer to dial up AOL than it usually does.  I just really dislike having this disruption in my service and I would like it ended today.  I don’t want it through May 13th at all.  I find that being a beta tester for you and then charging me 75 to try it is an outrageous process by Pacific Bell and I think there should be some kind of penalty to your company for doing that.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, IVR Response #9568965616.)

Despite customer reactions of outrage, Pacific went ahead and deployed PRD anyhow.  The way in which Pacific deployed PRD also violates Pacific’s duty to provide service that promotes the convenience of its customers.  First, Pacific deployed PRD on approximately 13 million lines without ever asking a single customer for prior consent.  (See Tr., vol. 1, p. 107, Hewitt/Pacific.)  Numerous customers have contacted the Commission and Pacific’s Executive Office to complain of this intrusion.  (See, e.g., Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, letter to Pacific Bell dated “August 9, 00,” Informal Appeal #00070003524, Contact Date 07/20/00, Informal Appeal #00070003046CM, Contact Date 07/18/00, and Informal Appeal #00070002919CM, Contact Date 07/18/00, Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, Informal Appeal #00080003820, Contact Date 08/21/00.)  How many other customers have called Pacific’s service centers or business offices to complain is, of course, unknown.  

Next, Pacific has made it extremely inconvenient for customers to get PRD removed from their lines. Customers, who did not ask for the service in the first place, have to go to considerable trouble on their own time to get the prompt removed.  This is an unreasonable imposition on Pacific’s customers, and is clearly inconsistent with Pacific’s obligations under Section 451. 

Customers have complained of being unable to get through to the business offices to get the service removed.  Even customers who get through to the business office later find that Pacific did not remove the prompt after all.  Customers angry or frustrated enough at this treatment have contacted the Commission and Pacific’s Executive Office to report these problems, yet Pacific has made no effort to ensure that customers who want to block the prompt can get the business office immediately, or that the prompt is actually removed from the lines of customers who do reach the business offices.  (See Tr., vol. 2, pp. 150-152, Perry/ Pacific.)

Finally, Pacific has made it impossible for the Commission to find out just how Pacific’s customers really view PRD because Pacific only keeps track of complaints it receives in its Executive Offices.  Complaints of customers who call the business offices are not tracked or recorded.  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 94, Hewitt/ Pacific.)  Pacific’s assurance that it would “hear about it” if large numbers of customers complained about PRD is especially meaningless in light of the fact that Pacific apparently has no procedures for the business offices to report large numbers of complaints.  (Tr., vol. 2, pp. 150-151, Perry/Pacific.)  Pacific’s statements that “...Pacific does not like to receive any customer complaints,” and that Pacific “...would prefer that there would be no customer complaints” can and should be taken literally.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 23, 24.)  

Pacific refers to the number of activations of PRD as if it were proof that the service is adequate, efficient, just and reasonable. (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 24.) Pacific’s claim is not convincing.  An increase in activations from 148,379 per month before deployment of PRD, to 584,163 a month after deployment of PRD does not say anything about the number of customers who find the service adequate, efficient, just or reasonable.  There is no evidence of how many of the customers who pay for the 13 million lines on which PRD is deployed find this service convenient.  

Pacific knows that its customers have no place to go; residential customers must accept this bad situation because there are no practical alternatives to Pacific’s local exchange service.  (See Ex. 5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, p. 3, footnote 3 and attachments.)  Were Pacific facing real competition, perhaps it would be less casual about causing these “minor” inconveniences to its residential customers. 

Apart from the inconvenience Pacific’s PRD causes individual customers, PRD also causes congestion on the network in violation of Pacific’s obligation to provide service that promotes the health, safety, comfort and convenience of the public.  Every time a caller reaches a busy signal and is played an 18-second advertising message, calls to that customer are delayed.  This is network congestion.   

Pacific shut down Prompted Repeat Dialing in nine switches in the Los Angeles area during the Democratic Convention there “due to anticipated increase in demand on our network.”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 17, “What’s New – Prompted Repeat Dialing – Temporary Shutdown in LA Area.”)  A notice Pacific sent its customer service representatives stated the following:

Prompted Repeat Dialing – Temporary Shutdown in LA Area  Effective Date:  08/11/00  

Key Changes

· 8/11/00

· Due to anticipated increase in demand on our network due to the Democratic convention, PRD will be shut down in 9 switches in the area around the Convention location in Los Angeles  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 17, emphasis in the original.)

Pacific now asks the Commission to assume that the above information, given to service representatives at the time, should be disregarded in favor of a description, drafted months later for evidentiary hearings, of another problem altogether.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 22.)  Pacific’s attempt to distance itself from the evidence of its own internal documents is unconvincing. 

The evidence clearly shows that Pacific’s deployment of PRD does not promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its customers or the public.  Whatever benefits Pacific’s marketing department may ascribe to PRD, Pacific’s customers have objected strenuously to the interference of PRD with the use of their telephones.  None of Pacific’s customers asked for this service, and the vast majority of them do not use it.  In every respect, Pacific’s deployment of PRD violates the requirements of Section 451. 

C. Pacific’s Deployment of the Prompted Repeat Dialing Service Violates Section 2889.4 of the Public Utilities Code

Pacific argues in its Opening Brief that, “[b]ecause Section 2889.4 applies only to features that do not require an access code to be dialed to activate the service, it does not apply to Repeat Dialing, either with or without the prompt.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 26.)  Pacific then goes on to tout the “notice” it did provide customers about Prompted Repeat Dialing, claiming this was “ample notification about the prompt and of [customers] ability to block the prompt without charge.”  The evidence does not support either of Pacific’s contentions.

Pacific undertook trials of Prompted Repeat Dialing in Visalia, Concord and San Diego in April 2000.  (Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 17.)  Thus, Pacific was offering Prompted Repeat Dialing, which it described as a “passive service” with no “extra dialing codes,” at a time when Section 2889.4 was in force.  (See Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 9, “Prompted Repeat Dialing PAC,” p. 3.)

Pacific dismisses its own description of Prompted Repeat Dialing as a “passive service” by saying that the term “passive service” really means that “… customers no longer have to hang up, lift the receiver, and dial *66 to activate Repeat Dialing.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 27.)  But this is exactly the “passive” service PRD offers, and the basis for Pacific’s contention that PRD is a new convenience to their customers.  Customers do not initiate the contact to Pacific to activate the service.  They merely press “3” and the repeat dialing *66 service is activated.  Since Pacific charges extra for each activation of this service, Pacific’s customers in the trial areas should have been given notice that Prompted Repeat Dialing was being placed on their lines and that notice should have complied with Section 2889.4. 

The “notice” Pacific provided the 179,700 customers in the trial areas was inadequate.  The notice was a postcard.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 34.)  The only information the postcard contained about blocking was in small print, and directed customers to call an 800 number.  Thus, in violation of Section 2889.4 -- which required Pacific to give customers the option of blocking the service by returning a card in their bill -- Pacific placed the burden on the trial customers to telephone Pacific.  

In its own summary of the responses of the trial customers, Pacific noted under “General Dislike,” “objections to us automatically putting on line and requiring them to ask for its removal; think it’s a gimmick for phone company to make more $$, to nickel and dime customers….”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, “Prompted Repeat Dialing – Responses to IVR Study, emphasis added.)  This is another instance of Pacific shifting a burden to its customers, while claiming to offer them greater convenience, in violation of the law.

Pacific could have included the Prompted Repeat Dialing service with the notice it sent out in January of 2000 regarding Three Way Calling, or it could have used the Three Way Calling notice as a model when it began trials for PRD.  (See Ex. 1, Joint Stipulation of Facts #11.)  Had Pacific done so, customers in the PRD trial areas would have had a more convenient means of opting out of the service, as they were supposed to have under Section 2889.4.  Instead, Pacific chose to send to the existing 179,700 customers in the PRD trials a notice that did not comply with requirements of Section 2889.4 and which made it harder for these customers to opt out of this service. 

D. Pacific Violated the Commission’s General Order 96-A by Raising the Rates for Both Repeat Dialing Services, 

Pacific argues in its Opening Brief that, because it had received pricing flexibility for Repeat Dialing, “[t]he Commission waived Sections III, IV, V and VI of GO 96-A” from applying to Pacific’s  price increases to Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing, and its imposition of the Prompted Repeat Dialing service  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 28.)  The evidence, however, shows that Pacific  changed the Repeat Dialing *66 service by adding the Prompted Repeat Dialing service and did so without proper notice to customers or the Commission, so that the GO 96-A waiver no longer applied. 

Pacific did indeed receive authority for pricing flexibility for Repeat Dialing *66, and, in 1996, price floors and ceilings were set for that service based on Pacific’s Advice Letter (AL) 17909.  AL 17909 included a cost study that provided a unit cost per activation based on assumptions about average billed activations, non-billed activations as a percentage of total activations, and average attempted activations per month.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 2, p. 17.)   

But PRD undermines these earlier assumptions.  By deploying PRD, Pacific expected to increase significantly the number of activations of the Repeat Dialing *66 string.  (See Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 9, p. 4, “Marketing Intelligence/ Research.”)  According to Pacific, activations of the Repeat Dialing *66 have increased since PRD was deployed.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 24.)  Using Pacific’s own cost formula from AL 17909, an increase in activations will modify the unit cost of Repeat Dialing *66.  This being the case, Pacific’s cost study from AL 17909 can no longer qualify Pacific for the waiver from GO 96-A requirements.  

No new cost study was submitted with the Advice Letter in which Pacific asked to raise the Repeat Dialing price to $0.95 per use.  Moreover, Pacific provided only a paragraph of information about the revenue it expected to receive from the price increase to Repeat Dialing *66.  (Ex. 1, Joint Stipulation of Facts, attachment.)  That revenue estimate did not, apparently, include revenues resulting from activations of the dialing string *66 with the deployment of PRD.  In fact, there appears to be no mention in any of the documents provided to Commission staff of the increase in revenues Pacific itself anticipated.  (See Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 9, “5 Appendix.”)   Pacific is required to make a revenue estimate, for which a new cost study would be a preliminary step.  Yet, in this case, Pacific failed to be candid with the Commission either about the costs of PRD or about the revenues it expected from Repeat Dialing *66 after PRD’s deployment.
Nor were Pacific’s customers provided adequate notice of the price increases as required by GO 96-A.  Notice of the price increase was not on customer bills.  Instead, it was buried inside a newsletter amidst unrelated articles and marketing messages.  (See Ex. 1, Joint Stipulation of Disputed Facts, #5 and attachment; Tr., vol. 1, p. 47, Johnston/ORA.) 

The “end of bill message” Pacific began sending in May 2000 never mentioned to customers in the trial areas that this new service, PRD, was the same PRD service Pacific had already deployed on their lines in April 2000 at $0.75 per activation.  In fact, the original $0.75 price for both Repeat Dialing *66 and PRD is not mentioned at all.  (See Ex. 1-A, bill copy.)  Pacific’s notice to its customers of the price increases did not meet the requirements of GO 96-A. 

E. Pacific Violated GO 96-A by Changing The Repeat Dialing *66 Service and by Adding the Prompted Repeat Dialing Service without Proper Notice to Customers or to The Commission.

In addition to its effect on costs, Pacific’s deployment of PRD also changed the service to its customers without proper notice.  As ORA has pointed out in testimony and in its Opening Brief, although PRD should have been the subject of a separate application, it was not. Nor did Pacific’s incompletely documented Advice Letter filing, meet the requirements of GO 96-A.  

Pacific did not make it easy for customers in the trial areas to express their opinions about the deployment of PRD.  Comments were solicited only from customers willing to call Pacific.  Although Commission staff was told an e-mail address would be provided, the notice customers received did not include one.  (See Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 22; Tr., vol. 1, p.  101, Hewitt/Pacific.)  Customers who called the 800 number first had to get through some 14 recorded messages and instructions to get to the point at which they could leave a message with their own comments.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, Prompted Repeat Dialing Survey, Touch Tone Script.)  Given these obstacles, it is surprising any customers left comments at all.  

A review of the transcribed comments is instructive.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, English and Spanish Comments.)  The comments show clearly how displeased the vast majority of those customers were at the deployment of PRD without their prior authorization.  It also shows how dissatisfied they were at the interference of PRD with the use of their telephone service.  (See Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16.)   Pacific did not give this information to the Commission staff, offering instead only superficial and self-serving references to “…a small number of complaints from customers who did not like the service or who encountered a delay dialing into their ISP (mainly AOL).”  (See Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 52.)  

Pacific knew that Commission staff was concerned about customer complaints from PRD.  (See Ex. 54, Pacific’s Agenda for Telecommunications Division Monthly Review, July 20, 1999.)  Pacific knew from the trials that the vast majority of the customers who commented on PRD found it inefficient, annoying and inconvenient.   Pacific, nonetheless, withheld that information from Commission staff in violation of GO 96-A.  (See Tr., vol. 1, pp. 102-103, Hewitt/Pacific.)   

Pacific also violated GO 96-A by failing to disclose either to Commission staff or to its customers the effect of PRD on non-published customers.  Non-published customers pay an extra $0.28 per month for service that is supposed to include the assurance that “Pacific will not contact them by telephone for unsolicited sales efforts.”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 55.)

Pacific itself described PRD as a “self-advertising service.”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 9, p. 2, General Overview.)  The PRD message is a contact initiated by Pacific in an attempt to sell a product.  The message comes on the line in the course of one customer calling another.  Neither one of these customers has called Pacific Bell to inquire about a product or service.  No one has given consent to be solicited in any manner.  If the calling customer is a non-published customer – and a significant percentage of Pacific’s customers are non-published – he or she has in fact affirmatively denied permission.  

Pacific not only imposes this unsolicited sales effort on non-published customers without their consent, Pacific further degrades their service by making them call Pacific to have the advertisement removed.  Since Pacific treats all calls to its business offices as sales opportunities, non-published customers trying to get rid of one unsolicited sales effort are now subjected to another.  (See Ex. C-2, ORA’s Opening Testimony, p. 25, Testimony of Dr. Brylawski, Ex. – Q./A. )

The effect of PRD is degradation in service to an unknown number of Pacific’s customers.  Pacific’s failure to disclose the effects of PRD violates GO 96-A requirements.     

F. Pacific Violated Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code by Raising the Rates for Both Repeat Dialing Services and by Changing The Service to Non-Published Customers without Proper Notice to Customers or to The Commission.

Pacific claims that Prompted Repeat Dialing is not a new service requiring the submission of an application or separate advice letter, and that the price increases it imposed for Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing do not violate Section 45.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 34.)  The evidence shows otherwise:  

· Prompted Repeat Dialing has an effect on customers’ ability to use their telephone service and equipment in a way that Repeat Dialing *66 never did.  (See Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 16, English and Spanish Comments from the PRD IVR.)   

· Prompted Repeat Dialing causes congestion to Pacific’s network in a way that Repeat Dialing *66 does not.  (See Ex. 6, Testimony of Dr. Brylawski, Q./A. 12.)  

· Prompted Repeat Dialing involves network activity that is different from and in addition to the network activity involved in Repeat Dialing *66.  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, pp. 9-10; Tr., vol. 1, pp. 61-62, Johnston/ORA.) 

· Prompted Repeat Dialing increases the activations of the *66 dialing string and thereby changes the outcome of the cost formula Pacific used for Repeat Dialing *66, and the revenue expectations from the “enhanced” service.  (Ex. C-5, ORA’s Reply Testimony, pp. 10-11.)   

Pacific’s attempts to characterize Prompted Repeat Dialing as an “enhancement” are unconvincing in light of the overwhelming weight of the evidence that PRD is a new and separate service.  For a new service, especially one that has such documented negative effects on customers and on the network, Pacific should have filed an application or, at the very least, a separate advice letter.  Instead, Pacific failed to provide either its customers or the Commission with sufficient information about Prompted Repeat Dialing.  

Furthermore, Pacific raised the rates for both repeat dialing services without complying with Section 454.  As discussed in detail above, and in ORA’s testimony and Opening Brief, neither Pacific’s customers nor the Commission were given proper notice of the rate increases for Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing.   

Pacific violated Section 454 by raising the rates for the repeat dialing services and by deploying PRD without filing a separate application or advice letter. 

G. Pacific Violated Section 702 of the Public Utilities Code by Failing to Comply with The Commission’s Orders Relating to Rate Increases And Changes in Service 

Pacific claims in its Opening Brief that it has complied with Section 702 because its deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing is in full compliance with the orders, directives, and rules of the Commission.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 35.)  The evidence contradicts Pacific’s claim.

As described above and in ORA’s testimony and Opening Brief, Pacific raised the rates for Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing without complying with notice requirements of the Commission’s GO 96-A, or with the rules established by the Commission in its New Regulatory Framework (NRF) decisions.  In addition, Pacific violated the provisions of GO 96-A relating to changes in service and the effects of those changes on rates.  By deploying PRD on the lines of non-published customers without their prior consent, Pacific is subjecting those customers to an unsolicited sales pitch every time they reach a busy signal.  Non-published customers pay Pacific extra to be free from such unsolicited sales contacts.  Pacific’s deployment of the PRD advertisement changes, or degrades, the service to non-published customers, effectively raising the rate for that service without meeting GO 96-A requirements.  

Pacific’s rate increases and changes in service associated with Repeat Dialing *66 and Prompted Repeat Dialing violate Section 702.

H. Pacific Violated Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code by Raising Rates for Both Repeat Dialing Services and by Changing The Service to Non-Published Customers without Proper Notice

Pacific argues that the notice and tariffing requirements of Section 491 do not apply to Prompted Repeat Dialing and that Pacific provided proper notice of the price increase to customers prior to the effective date of the increase.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, pp. 35-36.)  The evidence shows otherwise.  

As described above, and in its testimony and Opening Brief, Pacific raised the rates for both its Repeat Dialing *66 service and its new Prompted Repeat Dialing service without giving the Commission or the public the notice required by Section 491.  Moreover, by imposing an advertisement on the lines of non-published customers without their consent, Pacific effectively changed their service without properly notifying them or adjusting their rates.  

I. Pacific Violated Section 495 of the Public Utilities Code by Failing to File with The Commission a Tariff Describing the New Prompted Repeat Dialing Service 

Pacific argues that PRD is not subject to Section 495, apparently because Pacific does not consider the prompt for Repeat Dialing to be the “transmission of a message,” even when its customers view it as such.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 36.) According to Pacific’s argument, the transmission of the PRD message to its customers lies beyond the bounds of tariffed transmission as anticipated in Section 495. 

This is part and parcel of Pacific’s claim that it need not tariff the Prompted Repeat Dialing service separately, or assign costs to it.  The Commission should reject Pacific’s attempt to blur the distinctions between Prompted Repeat Dialing and the Repeat Dialing *66 service that PRD advertises.  Prompted Repeat Dialing involves the transmission of a sales message and is subject to the requirements of Section 495.  Pacific did not meet those requirements.

J. Pacific Violates Its Tariffed Duty to Non-Published Customers Not to Contact Them with Unsolicited Sales Efforts by Deploying Prompted Repeat Dialing on Their Lines without Their Consent 

Pacific claims that Prompted Repeat Dialing “...is not the type of activity the non-published tariff prohibits.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 37.)  In support of this argument, Pacific offers its own description of the PRD recording as an “announcement,” and a decision from what appears to be a Wisconsin district court.  Neither is persuasive.

Pacific’s characterization now of the PRD recording as an “announcement” is contradicted by evidence from its own employees and documents.  One of Pacific’s regulatory managers in California described PRD as a “sales effort.”  (See Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 18.)  Pacific’s marketing materials refer to PRD as a “self-advertising service.”  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 9, p. 2, emphasis added.)  Certainly, Pacific’s customers consider PRD an advertisement:  

...Pacific is taking advantage of their monopoly status to effectively turn a relied-upon signally convention into advertising time.  This is simply wrong....  (Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, e-mail to consumer-affairs@cpuc.ca.gov, Sent:  Friday October 20, 2000, 12:06 PM, Subject:  Complaint against PacBell’s auto-redial service.)

           And:

I want to know if anything is being pursued re: the recent change in Pacbell’s busy signal.  This is inconvenient for ‘redialing’ features on computers, phones, and faxes; they can’t tell when a line is busy.  

Plus, I don’t want to hear there ad...  (Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, e-mail Sent:  Tuesday 10 Oct 2000 04:0-9:13, Subject:  Pacbell new busy signal, emphasis added)

And:

...I am complaining about Pacific Bell.  Today they started advertising a new service called “repeat dialing” when I dial a number which is busy.  I did not request this unsolicited advertisement.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 25, e-mail to consumer-affairs@cpuc.ca.gov, Sent Wednesday, July 05, 2000, Subject PacBell repeat dialing advertisement on busy signal, emphasis added.)

And:

I too have been annoyed by the ads for the busy signal service.  More than annoying, I find them very disruptive.  And, as an “unlisted” subscriber, I thought I was free from such things.  

My major complaint about this new ad message?  It causes the “busy redial” feature on my telephone to fail....  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 62, emphasis added.) 

Pacific also suggests that the Commission should follow a decision from a Wisconsin court Pacific attached to its Opening Brief.  ORA disagrees.  Neither the facts nor the law, as described in that decision, are applicable here.

The Wisconsin decision involved findings by the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP) that an electronically pre-recorded message called Enhanced Repeat Dialing (ERD) deployed on customer lines by Ameritech was an unfair trade practice and an unfair method of competition as those terms are defined by Wisconsin law.  (Wisconsin Bell, Inc. d/b/a/ Ameritech Wisconsin v. Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, (Wisconsin Cir. Ct. for Dane County January 5, 2001) Case No.: CV 0843, Memorandum Decision and Order, p. 3.)  The language at issue in the Wisconsin statutes is narrow and specific, and the Wisconsin court based its holding on the conclusion that the ERD did not fall within the statutory terms.  

The Wisconsin statutes define “telephone solicitation” as “...the unsolicited initiation of a telephone conversation for the purpose of encouraging a person to purchase... services without the consent of the person called.”  (Id. at p. 7, emphasis in the original.)  The prohibition is the following:  “No person may use an electronically prerecorded message in telephone solicitation without the consent of the person called.”  (Id. at p. 5.)  The Wisconsin decision turned on whether a person was “called” by the ERD.  That court found that the customer was not.

Pacific’s tariff, however, is not so limited.  Pacific’s tariff states that:

[t]he Utility will not contact nonpublished residence customers by telephone on an unlisted numbers(s) for unsolicited sales efforts.  (Ex. C-3, attachment to footnote 55.) 

“Contact” is far broader than “telephone conversation,” or “call,” or “person called.”  “Contact” is defined as “...an instance of meeting, connecting or communicating with.”  (Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971) at p. 490, col.2.)  Thus, using the ordinary meaning of the words, Pacific’s tariff assures non-published customers that Pacific will not communicate with them by telephone for unsolicited sales efforts.  Pacific’s tariff is not limited to solicitations that “...come in the form of a call to the customer during which a conversation is initiated.”  (Wisconsin Bell, Inc. d/b/a/ Ameritech Wisconsin v. Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, (Wisconsin Cir. Ct. for Dane County January 5, 2001) Case No.: CV 0843, Memorandum Decision and Order, p. 9.)  Pacific’s PRD service interrupts the busy signal to transmit an advertisement the customer did not ask to hear.  Pacific’s non-published customers who have been played that advertisement have been “contacted” by Pacific by telephone for an unsolicited sales effort. 

Pacific argues that this Commission should find “persuasive” certain factors listed by the Wisconsin court.  To do so, the Commission would have to disregard the clear weight of the evidence in this case, and the clear meaning of the words of Pacific’s tariff and of California law. 

Nothing in the Wisconsin decision suggests that the Wisconsin court had before it the extensive evidentiary record that is before this Commission.  For example, the Wisconsin decision identifies as a factor in its conclusion that “...ERD cannot tie up a line.”  (Id., p. 10.) This is manifestly different from the situation in California where Pacific’s customers complain that PRD does tie up their lines, and even Pacific’s own witness confirms that while the PRD recording is playing, other calls to that line cannot get through.  (See e.g., Ex. C-3, attachments to footnote 16, IVR Responses, and footnote 20, notes from call 8/30, from B.K.; Tr., vol. 2, p. 191, Moonitz/Pacific.)

Similarly, the conclusion of the Wisconsin court that ERD does not invade customer interests of privacy is inapplicable here in California where all of Pacific’s customers have a separate right of privacy guaranteed by the state Constitution.

The Wisconsin court adopted the utility’s argument that “... an ERD message is never heard unless the consumer previously chose to be on the telephone” and “... the consumer can avoid ERD messages by hanging up immediately after hearing the busy signal.”  Adoption of such conclusions would plainly be wrong here.  

Pacific has a duty to provide all its customers with adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service as is necessary to promote the health, safety, comfort and convenience of customers and the public.  Pacific has violated that duty by placing PRD on customer lines without their consent.  Pacific’s attempt to burden all of its residential customers with avoiding or canceling a service they never asked for is itself a violation of Pacific’s duty under Section 451.  Pacific’s attempt to burden its non-published residential customers with avoiding or canceling PRD is a violation of both Section 451 and the tariff assurance, for which these customers pay extra, that Pacific will not inflict this sort sales campaign on them. 

The decision of the Wisconsin court to allow Ameritech to interfere with its customers’ telephone service is wholly inapplicable to Pacific’s statutory and tariffed obligations to its California customers.  The deployment of PRD on the lines of Pacific’s non-published residential California customers is in violation of state law and Pacific’s tariff.

K. Pacific’s Deployment of Prompted Repeat Dialing on Customer Lines without Their Consent Violates Its Customers’ Right to Privacy

In its Opening Brief, Pacific argues that PRD does not violate the right to privacy guaranteed by the California State Constitution.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 39.)  In support of this argument, Pacific attempts to distinguish its conduct in deploying PRD from the elements set forth by the California Supreme Court for consideration in privacy cases.  Pacific’s arguments are ambiguous, incomplete and unconvincing. 

As ORA described in its Opening Brief, every one of the elements of a cause of action for invasion of privacy is present in Pacific’s imposition of Prompted Repeat Dialing in California.  The elements are: (1) identification of a specific, legally protected privacy interest; (2) a reasonable expectation of privacy; and (3) conduct that is sufficiently serious in nature to constitute an egregious breach of “social norms underlying the privacy interest.”  (Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1, 37, hereinafter referred to as Hill v. NCAA.)

The first element involves identification of a legally protected privacy interest.  According to the California Supreme Court, legally protected privacy interests include “conducting personal activities without.... intrusion or interference.”  (Hill v. NCAA (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1, 37.)  Using the Supreme Court’s definition, Pacific’s customers obviously have a legally protected privacy interest in the use of their residential lines and in their ancillary telephone equipment.  

In its Opening Brief, Pacific refers to “well-established social norms” in the context of identifying specific privacy interests and then draws the unwarranted conclusion that there is no legally protected privacy interest involved with the prompt.  (See Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 39.)  Judging by Pacific’s conduct in deploying PRD on customer lines without their consent, Pacific’s assumptions about the “normative set of social practices” seem to come from SBC.  Certainly they are not consistent with California law or with the expectations of Pacific’s customers.    

In its discussion of privacy interest, Hill v. NCAA provides the following:

Each of the four categories of common law invasion of privacy identifies a distinct interest associated with an individual’s control of the process or products of his or her personal life.  To the extent there is a common denominator among them, it appears to be improper interference (usually by means of observation or communication) with aspects of life consigned to the realm of the “personal and confidential” by strong and widely shared norms.

... In everyday life we experience privacy as an inherently normative set of social practices that constitute a way of life, our way of life.  (Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1, 24-25.)

Pacific’s PRD is a perfect example of an improper interference, by means of a communication, with a private telephone call.  In fact, Pacific’s California customers refer to PRD as an “intrusion,” and an “invasion of privacy,” and complain that it “interferes” with their telephone service. (See e.g., Ex. C-3, attachments to footnotes 19 and 22; Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, Informal Appeal #00100003302, Contact Date 10/19/00; Informal Appeal #0010000325CM, Contact Date 10/03/00.)  Pacific’s California customers are surely more representative of “strong and widely shared social norms” in California than is SBC’s marketing department.   

Pacific next seems to be suggesting that customers do not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the use of their residential telephone service without interference from Prompted Repeat Dialing.  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 40.)  Once again, Pacific identifies factors considered in Hill v. NCAA, but then fails to explain how those factors and the evidence in this case lead to a conclusion that PRD was deployed consistent with the right to privacy.  Instead, Pacific argues that, “...it should be noted that customers: (1) received advance notice of the prompt; (2) can choose to hang up; and (3) can have the prompt removed from their lines entirely.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 40.)  

Contrary to Pacific’s suggestion, Pacific’s three factors do not weigh against the appropriate finding that Pacific’s deployment of PRD violates the reasonable expectation of privacy of its California customers.  First of all, as discussed previously, the “advance notice of the prompt” was inadequate.  The “notice” was placed at the end of the bill, past any billing information.  The notice downplayed the negative effect of PRD on faxes and modems stating only that “...the prompt may slow down the speed with which [fax or modem] equipment retries on a busy condition.”  Moreover, the notice never mentioned interference with telephone redial features at all.  (Ex. 1-A, bill copy.)  Customer surprise and outrage when they encounter PRD is indicative of the insufficiency of Pacific’s “advance notice.”  (See e.g., Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, Informal Appeal #00090002500CM, Contact Date 09/15/00; Informal Appeal #00100001240CM, Contact Date 10/06/00.)

Second, Pacific’s claim that customers can “...choose to hang up...” does not address whether customers have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the use of their telephone lines.  Hanging up is an option available only after the violation has occurred.  And hanging up does not protect customers from additional interference with their use of their phone lines every subsequent time they reach a busy signal.  

Finally, Pacific’s statement that customers can have the prompt removed from their lines entirely is, itself, a subject of some debate.  It is also beside the point.  As described above, Pacific’s customers have experienced considerable difficulty and inconvenience when they have tried to have the prompt removed.  (See, e.g., Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, Informal Appeal #00080001671CM, Contact Date 08/09/00; Informal Appeal #00080002475CM; Contact Date 08/15/00; and Informal Appeal #00080002278CM, Contact Date 08/14/00; Informal Appeal #00090004831CM, Contact Date 09/27/00.)  

Some customers were told Prompted Repeat Dialing could not be blocked (See e.g., Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, Informal Appeal #00080005918CM, Contact Date 08/30/00; Informal Appeal #00100003943CM, Contact Date 10/24/00.)  

Other customers have complained that, although they asked to block PRD, Pacific failed to remove it.  (See, e.g., Ex. 4, attachments to footnote 29, Informal Appeal #00080003756CM, Contact Date 08/21/00; Informal Appeal #00080005948, Contact Date 08/31/00; Informal Appeal #00100004355C, Contact Date 10/26/00.)  Even if Pacific made it easy or convenient for its customers to block the prompt after the violation occurred, this would not address whether a customer had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the use of his telephone line beforehand.  

Hill v. NCAA defines a reasonable expectation of privacy as “...an objective entitlement found on broadly based and widely accepted community norms.”  (Hill v. NCAA (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1, 37.)  Once again, Pacific seems to be taking its “widely accepted community norms” from Texas rather than California.  The Commission should not do so.

The last element of a cause of action for violation of privacy is a showing that the violation is “sufficiently serious in ...nature, scope and actual or potential impact to constitute an egregious breach of the social norms underlying the privacy right.”  (Id.)  Pacific’s argument to this element is that “[n]othing about the prompt suggests an egregious breach of social norms underlying the privacy right.”  (Pacific’s Opening Brief, p. 40.)  The evidence dictates otherwise.  As ORA noted in its Opening Brief, Pacific’s deployment of PRD is an egregious breach of its customers’ rights on numerous levels.  

Pacific has used its virtual monopoly over residential local exchange service to impose PRD on the lines of its residential customers without their consent.  This is a breach of Pacific’s duty to provide its customers with adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service.  

Pacific’s deployment of PRD causes network congestion.  This is a breach of Pacific’s duty to provide service that promotes the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its patrons and the public. 

Pacific’s deployed PRD on the lines of its non-published customers without their consent.  This is a violation of Pacific’s tariffed assurance to non-published customers that Pacific will not contact them by telephone with unsolicited sales efforts.

Pacific’s customers have a right to privacy in the use of their residential telephone lines.  Pacific’s deployment of PRD violates that Constitutional guarantee.  

V. CONCLUSION

For all the reasons set forth in this Reply Brief and in its Opening Brief, the Commission should find for ORA.  The Commission should order the relief sought by ORA and any additional remedies the Commission deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
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April 6, 2001




Fax: (415) 703-2262 

� ORA does not address all the arguments made by Pacific Bell; silence on any issue should not be interpreted as assent.


� The questions all related to ORA’s internal procedures for initiating complaints.  Dr. Johnston did not offer testimony on that subject and, in fact, only came into the case about four weeks before the hearings.  (Tr., vol. 1, p. 15, Johnston/ ORA.)  


� “Motion of Pacific Bell to Dismiss Complaint,” p. 2.
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